Town of Arlington, MA
Redevelopment Board

Agenda & Meeting Notice
July 25, 2022

Per Board Rules and Regulations, public comments will be accepted during the public comment
periods designated on the agenda. Written comments may be provided by email to
klynema@town.arlington.ma.us by July 25, 2022 at 4:00 p.m. The Board requests that
correspondence that includes visual information should be provided by July 22, 2022 at 12:00 p.m.
The Arlington Redevelopment Board will meet Monday, July 25, 2022 at 7:30 PM in the
Town Hall Select Board Chambers, 730 Massachusetts Ave., Arlington, Massachusetts 02476

1. Public Hearing

7:30 p.m.

Environmental Design Review Special Permit
Docket #3707, 611 Massachusetts Avenue

+ DPCD staff will be provided 5 minutes for an overview of their updated
Public Hearing Memorandum.

« Applicant will be provided 10 minutes for an introductory presentation.
* Members of the public will be provided time to comment.

» Board members will discuss Docket and may vote.

2. Continued Public Hearing

8:00 p.m.

Continued Public Hearin
Environmental Design Review Special Permit
Docket #3704, 18-20 Belknap St

+ DPCD staff will be provided 5 minutes for an overview of their updated
Public Hearing Memorandum.

« Applicant will be provided 10 minutes for an introductory presentation.
* Members of the public will be provided time to comment.

» Board members will discuss Docket and may vote.

3. Open Space and Recreation Plan Update

8:30 p.m.

Representatives from the Open Space Committee will present the Open
Space and Recreation Plan Update and invite feedback from the Board.

4. Meeting Minutes

9:00 p.m.

Board will review and approve the 4/7/2022 meeting minutes.
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5. Open Forum

9:15 p.m. Except in unusual circumstances, any matter presented for consideration of
the Board shall neither be acted upon, nor a decision made the night of the
presentation. There is a three minute time limit to present a concern or
request.

6. Adjourn

9:30 p.m. Estimated time of adjournment

7. Correspondence

Correspondence received from:
. Gruber 7-17-2022

. Wagner 7-19-2022

. Loreti 7-21-2022

. Seltzer 7-24-2022

. and P. Bermudes 7-25-2022
. Benson 7-25-2022

moooOoOx
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Public Hearing

Summary:
7:30 p.m. Environmental Design Review Special Permit
Docket #3707, 611 Massachusetts Avenue
* DPCD staff will be provided 5 minutes for an overview of their updated Public Hearing
Memorandum.
* Applicant will be provided 10 minutes for an introductory presentation.
* Members of the public will be provided time to comment.
» Board members will discuss Docket and may vote.
ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description
Reference EDR Public Hearing
LY aterial EDR_Public_Hearing_Memo_Docket 3707 _611_Mass_Ave.pdf Memo Docket #3707 611

Mass. Ave.

Reference Dallin_Museum EDR_ Special Permit Application_timestamped 7-

Material ~ 8-2022.pdf Ave. Special Permit
Application
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Department of Planning & Community Development
730 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, Massachusetts 02476

Public Hearing Memorandum

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Arlington Redevelopment Board and public with technical
information and a planning analysis to assist with the regulatory decision-making process.

To: Arlington Redevelopment Board

From: Kelly Lynema, Secretary Ex Officio

Subject: Environmental Design Review, 611 Massachusetts Ave, Arlington, MA
Docket #3703

Date: July 22, 2022

l. Docket Summary

This is an application by Cyrus E. Dallin Art Museum, Inc. (CDAM, Inc.), 611
Massachusetts Avenue, 02474, to open Special Permit Docket #3707 in accordance
with the provisions of MGL Chapter 40A § 11, and the Town of Arlington Zoning Bylaw
Section 3.4, Environmental Design Review and Section 6.2 Signs. The applicant
proposes install a freestanding post sign at 611 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, MA
in the Single-Family District (R1) and the Residential Sign District. The opening of the
Special Permit is to allow the Board to review and approve the project under Section
6.2 Signs.

Materials submitted for consideration of this application:
e Application for EDR Special Permit;
e |mpact Statement;
e Sign Submittal Package

The property at 611 Mass Ave, historically known as the Jefferson Cutter House, is owned
by the Arlington Redevelopment Board and has three tenants — the Cyrus Dallin Art
Museum, the Arlington Chamber of Commerce, and the Cutter Gallery. A post sign for the
Dallin Museum and the Arlington Chamber of Commerce had previously been installed on
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Docket #: 3703
611 Massachusetts Avenue
Page 2 of 7

the site, and located close to the Mass Ave frontage and within the Whittemore Park. That
sign was removed when the park was rehabilitated. In the current application materials, the
applicant provided dimensions of the old sign, but staff could find no record of a permit for
that sign in the Department of Planning and Community Development or the Inspectional
Services Department’s files.

Application of Special Permit Criteria (Arlington Zoning Bylaw, Section 3.3)

1. Section 3.3.3.A.
The use requested is listed as a Special Permit in the use regulations for the applicable
district or is so designated elsewhere in this Bylaw.

The historic Jefferson Cutter House was moved to this location many years ago and is
currently used by the Dallin Art Museum, the Arlington Chamber of Commerce, and
the Cutter Gallery for many years as pre-existing conforming uses. The signage is the
subject of the special permit as required by Section 6.2, Signs. The Board can find that
this condition is met.

2. Section 3.3.3.B.
The requested use is essential or desirable to the public convenience or welfare.

The Dallin Art Museum, Arlington Chamber of Commerce, and Cutter Gallery are
unique institutions in Arlington. The Board can find this condition is met.

3. Section 3.3.3.C.
The requested use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair pedestrian
safety.

Only the signage is subject to review. The Board can find this condition is met.

4. Section 3.3.3.D.
The requested use will not overload any public water, drainage or sewer system or any
other municipal system to such an extent that the requested use or any developed use
in the immediate area or in any other area of the Town will be unduly subjected to
hazards affecting health, safety, or the general welfare.

Only the signage is subject to review. The Board can find this condition is met.

5. Section 3.3.3.E.
Any special regulations for the use as may be provided in the Bylaw are fulfilled.

There are no special regulations for this particular use. The Board can find this condition
met.
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Docket #: 3703
611 Massachusetts Avenue
Page 3 of 7

6. Section 3.3.3.F.
The requested use will not impair the integrity or character of the district or adjoining
districts, nor be detrimental to the health or welfare.

The uses on this site have operated here for several years and do not impair the
integrity or character of the neighborhood. The Board can find that this condition is
met.

7. Section 3.3.3.G.
The requested use will not, by its addition to a neighborhood, cause an excess of the
use that could be detrimental to the character of said neighborhood.

The use will not be in excess or detrimental to the character of the neighborhood. The
Board can find this condition is met.

Il. Environmental Design Review Standards (Arlington Zoning Bylaw, Section 3.4)

1. EDR-1 Preservation of Landscape
The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practicable, by
minimizing tree and soil removal, and any grade changes shall be in keeping with the
general appearance of neighboring developed areas.

There are no changes to the landscape as there are no proposed exterior alterations
other than the proposed new signage. The Board can find that this condition is met.

2. EDR-2 Relation of the Building to the Environment
Proposed development shall be related harmoniously to the terrain and to the use,
scale, and architecture of the existing buildings in the vicinity that have functional or
visible relationship to the proposed buildings. The Arlington Redevelopment Board
may require a modification in massing so as to reduce the effect of shadows on the
abutting property in an RO, R1 or R2 district or on public open space.

There are no changes to the exterior of the building other than the proposed new
signage. The Board can find that this condition is met.

3. EDR-3 Open Space
All open space (landscaped and usable) shall be so designed as to add to the visual
amenities of the vicinity by maximizing its visibility for persons passing by the site or
overlooking it from nearby properties. The location and configuration of usable open
space shall be so designed as to encourage social interaction, maximize its utility and
facilitate maintenance.

There are no changes to open space as a result of the sign proposal. The Board can find
that this condition is met.
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Docket #: 3703
611 Massachusetts Avenue
Page 4 of 7

4. EDR-4 Circulation

With respect to vehicular and pedestrian and bicycle circulation, including entrances,
ramps, walkways, drives, and parking, special attention shall be given to location and
number of access points to the public streets (especially in relation to existing traffic
controls and mass transit facilities), width of interior drives and access points, general
interior circulation, separation of pedestrian and vehicular traffic, access to
community facilities, and arrangement of vehicle parking and bicycle parking areas,
including bicycle parking spaces required by Section 6.1.12 that are safe and
convenient and, insofar as practicable, do not detract from the use and enjoyment of
proposed buildings and structures and the neighboring properties.

There are no changes to any circulation patterns. The Board can find that this condition
is met.

5. EDR-5 Surface Water Drainage

Special attention shall be given to proper site surface drainage so that removal of
surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or the public storm
drainage system. Available Best Management Practices for the site should be
employed, and include site planning to minimize impervious surface and reduce
clearing and re-grading. Best Management Practices may include erosion control and
stormwater treatment by means of swales, filters, plantings, roof gardens, native
vegetation, and leaching catch basins. Stormwater should be treated at least
minimally on the development site; that which cannot be handled on site shall be
removed from all roofs, canopies, paved and pooling areas and carried away in an
underground drainage system. Surface water in all paved areas shall be collected in
intervals so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic and will
not create puddles in the paved areas. In accordance with Section 3.3.4., the Board
may require from any Applicant, after consultation with the Director of Public
Works, security satisfactory to the Board to ensure the maintenance of all
stormwater facilities such as catch basins, leaching catch basins, detention basins,
swales, etc. within the site. The Board may use funds provided by such security to
conduct maintenance that the Applicant fails to do. The Board may adjust in its sole
discretion the amount and type of financial security such that it is satisfied that the
amount is sufficient to provide for any future maintenance needs.

There will be no changes to the exterior of the building or surface water run-off because
of this proposal. The Board can find that this condition is met.

6. EDR-6 Utilities Service
Electric, telephone, cable TV, and other such lines of equipment shall be underground.
The proposed method of sanitary sewage disposal and solid waste disposal from all
buildings shall be indicated.

There will be no changes to the utility service as a result of this proposal. The Board can
find that this condition is met.

7 of 575



7.

9.

Docket #: 3703
611 Massachusetts Avenue
Page 5 of 7

EDR-7 Advertising Features

The size, location, design, color, texture, lighting and materials of all permanent signs
and outdoor advertising structures or features shall not detract from the use and
enjoyment of proposed buildings and structures and the surrounding properties.

The applicant seeks to install a post sign exceeding what is allowable in the Residential
Sign District, as post signs are not an allowed sign type in that district. The subject site is
in the R1 Zoning District, but the surrounding properties are located in the B3, B5, and
R7 Zoning Districts. The entire area operates as a cohesive central business district. A
post sign had previously been located on this site, but was removed as part of the
Town'’s project to revitalize Whittemore Park. Staff could not find any evidence that a
sign permit was issued for the prior sign, which had been installed long before the sign
bylaw was updated in 2019. An approval for this application will legally clarify that a post
sign is allowed on this property.

The proposed sign measures approximately 8.29 square feet in sign area. The height
of the proposed sign is less than four feet high. The size and design of the proposed sign
is consistent with the previous sign that was located on the property closer to the Mass
Ave frontage.

The majority of surrounding properties are located in the Business Sign District where
the maximum size allowed for a post sign is 24 square feet. Per Section 6.2.2(C), the
ARB may grant a Special Permit to allow signs in a location other than what is allowed,
“provided the architecture of the building, the location of the building relative to the
street, or the nature of the use being made of the building is such that an additional sign
or signs of a larger size should be allowed in the public interest.”

EDR-8 Special Features

Exposed storage areas, exposed machinery installations, service areas, truck loading
areas, utility buildings and structures, and similar accessory areas and structures shall
be subject to such setbacks, screen plantings or other screening methods as shall
reasonably be required to prevent their being incongruous with the existing or
contemplated environment and the surrounding properties.

No changes are proposed. The Board can find that this condition is met.

EDR-9 Safety
With respect to personal safety, all open and enclosed spaces shall be designed to

facilitate building evacuation and maximize accessibility by fire, police and other
emergency personnel and equipment. Insofar as practicable, all exterior spaces and
interior public and semi-public spaces shall be so designed to minimize the fear and
probability of personal harm or injury by increasing the potential surveillance by
neighboring residents and passersby of any accident or attempted criminal act.
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No changes are proposed. The Board can find that this condition is met.

EDR-10 Heritage

With respect to Arlington's heritage, removal or disruption of historic, traditional or
significant uses, structures or architectural elements shall be minimized insofar as
practical whether these exist on the site or on adjacent properties.

The building and property are listed on the Inventory of Historically or Architecturally
Significant properties in the Town of Arlington and is under the jurisdiction of the
Arlington Historical Commission. The Historical Commission will review the signage and
this permit shall be conditioned on their approval.

EDR-11 Microclimate

With respect to the localized climatic characteristics of a given area, any development
which proposes new structures, new hard surface, ground coverage or the installation
of machinery which emits heat, vapor or fumes shall endeavor to minimize insofar as
practicable, any adverse impacts on light, air and water resources or on noise and
temperature levels of the immediate environment.

No changes are proposed. The Board can find that this condition is met.

EDR-12 Sustainable Building and Site Design

Projects are encouraged to incorporate best practices related to sustainable sites,
water efficiency, energy and atmosphere, materials and resources, and indoor
environmental quality. Applicants must submit a current Green Building Council
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) checklist, appropriate to the
type of development, annotated with narrative description that indicates how the
LEED performance objectives will be incorporated into the project.

No changes are proposed. The Board can find that this condition is met.

Findings

1. The ARB finds that the nature of the use being made of the building is such that
allowing the proposed post sign is in the public interest consistent with Section 6.2
of the Zoning Bylaw.

2. The ARB finds that the project is consistent with Environmental Design Review per
Section 3.4 of the Zoning Bylaw.

Conditions

General
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1. Any substantial or material deviation during construction from the approved plans
and specifications is subject to the written approval of the Arlington Redevelopment
Board.

2. The Board maintains continuing jurisdiction over this permit and may, after a duly
advertised public hearing, attach other conditions or modify these conditions as it

deems appropriate in order to protect the public interest and welfare.

3. This project must be further reviewed and approved by the Arlington Historical
Commission.
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REDEVELO i1 JUL -8 A I0: 54
phcatthZf lﬁ)i}f- S%rcgl ermit In Accordance with Environmental Design

Review Procedures (Section 3.4 of the Zoning Bylaw)

neEoRivE RA Docket No. 5%1

1. Property Address JefTerson Cutter lTouse %‘1 assachusetts Ave.. Arlington, MA 02474
Name of Record Owner(s) _Arlington Redevelopment Board Phone 781-316-3000
Address of Owner 730 Massachusetts Ave. . _Arlington, MA 02476

Street City, State, Zip
2. Name of Applicant(s) (if different than above) Cyrus E. Dallin Art Museum, Inc.
Address 611 Massachusetts Ave., Arlington, MA 02474 Phone (781) 641-0747
Status Relative to Property (occupant, purchaser, etc.) _
3. Location of Property Parcel 1D: 050.0-0008-0001.B
Assessor's Block Plan, Block, Lot No.
4. Deed recorded in the Registry of deeds, Book , Page ;
-or- registered in Land Registration Office, Cert. No. , in Book , Page

o
Prfedbnt Use of Peqperty (include # of dwelling units, if any) Location of the Cyrus Dallin Art Museum.
Asfington (h er of Commerce, and Cutter Gallery

= v
Proﬁosed Use q‘ﬁPxoperty (include # of dwelling units, if any) _CDAM, Inc. is requesting a special permit
from the ARB for the fabrication and installation of a freestanding post sign in front of the Jefferson
- Luher Houseddentifying the property as the location of the Dallin Museum and Chamber of Commerce.
THESdimensiohs!of the proposed sign exceed what is allowed in section 6.2.2(C) of the Zoning By law.
Peufnt applied fgi'in accordance with 6.2.2(C) Signs/Sign Special Permits
; th@l;]lowmg Zoning Bylaw section(s)

1%
P

{

Lt o2

1 {

'
N

TOWN Cl r;k*s OFFICE

section(s) title(s)
8. Please attach a statement that describes your project and provide any additional information that may aid the ARB in
understanding the permits you request. Include any reasons that you feel you should be granted the requested permission.

(In the statement below, strike out the words that do not apply)

The applicant states thatthe Cyrus E. Dallin Art Museum, Inc.is the ewsner -or- occupant -or- purehaser under agreement of the
property in Arlington located at_611 Massachusetts Ave., Arlington. MA 02474

which is the subject of this application; and that wafaverable—aetion—or- no unfavorable action has been taken by the Zoning Board
of Appeals on a similar application regarding this property within the last two years. The applicant expressly agrees to comply
with any and all conditions and qualifications imposed upon this permission, either by the Zoning Bylaw or by the Redevelopment
Board, should the permit be granted.

N’QW Heather Leavell Director/Curator

Signature of Applicant(s)

Cyrus Dallin Art Museum, 611 Mass. Ave., Arlington, MA 02474 (781) 641-0747
Address Phone

1 Updated August 28, 2018
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Town of Arlington Redevelopment Board
Application for Special Permit in accordance with
Environmental Design Review (Section 3.4)

Required Submittals Checklist

Two full sets of materials and one electronic copy are required. A model may be requested.
Review the ARB’s Rules and Regulations, which can be found at arlingtonma.gov/arb, for the full
list of required submittals.

Dimensional and Parking Information Form (see attached)
Site plan of proposal

Model, if required

X Drawing of existing conditions

X Drawing of proposed structure

Proposed landscaping. May be incorporated into site plan
X Photographs

X Impact statement

X Application and plans for sign permits

Stormwater management plan (for stormwater management during construction for projects
with new construction

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Special Permit Granted Date:
Received evidence of filing with Registry of Deeds Date:

Notified Building Inspector of Special Permit filing Date:

2 Updated August 28, 2018
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON

REDEVELOPMENT BOARD

Petition for Special Permit under Environmental Design Review (see Section 3.4 of the
Arlington Zoning Bylaw for Applicability)

For projects subject to Environmental Design Review, (see Section 3.4), please submit a statement that completely describes your
proposal, and addresses each of the following standards.

1.

Preservation of Landscape. The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practicable, by minimizing
tree and soil removal, and any grade changes shall be in keeping with the general appearance of neighboring developed

areas. ..
See impact statement

. Relation of Buildings to Environment. Proposed development shall be related harmoniously to the terrain and to the

use, scale, and architecture of existing buildings in the vicinity that have functional or visual relationship to the proposed
buildings. The Arlington Redevelopment Board may require a modification in massing to reduce the effect of shadows
on abutting property in an R0, R1 or R2 district or on public open space.

See impact statement
Open Space. All open space (landscaped and usable) shall be so designed as to add to the visual amenities of the vicinity
by maximizing its visibility for persons passing the site or overlooking it from nearby properties. The location and
configuration of usable open space shall be so designed as to encourage social interaction, maximize its wtiity, and
facilitate maintenance.

See impact statement
Circulation. With respect to vehicular, pedestrian and bicycle circulation, including entrances, ramps, walkways, drives,
and parking, special attention shall be given to location and number of access points to the public streets (especially in
relation to existing traffic confrols and mass transit facilities), width of interior drives and access points, general interior
circulation, separation of pedestrian and vehicular traffic, access to community facilities, and arrangement of vehicle
parking and bicycle parking areas, including bicycle parking spaces required by Section 8.13 that are safe and convenient
and, insofar as practicable, do not detract from the use and enjoyment of proposed buildings and structures and the
neighboring properties.

See impact statement

. Surface Water Drainage. Special attention shall be given to proper site swrface drainage so that removal of surface

waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or the public storm drainage system. Available Best Management
Practices for the site should be employed, and include site planning to minimize impervious surface and reduce clearing
and re-grading. Best Management Practices may include erosion control and storm water treatment by means of swales,
filters, plantings, roof gardens, native vegetation, and leaching catch basins. Storm water should be treated at least
minimally on the development site; that which cannot be handled on site shall be removed from all roofs, canopies,
paved and pooling areas and carried away in an underground drainage system. Surface water in all paved areas shall be
collected at intervals so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic, and will not create puddles in
the paved areas.

In accordance with Section 3.3.4, the Board may require from any applicant, after consultation with the Director of
Public Works, security satisfactory to the Board to insure the maintenance of all storm water facilities such as catch
basins, leaching catch basins, detention basins, swales, etc. within the site. The Board may use funds provided by such
security to conduct maintenance that the applicant fails to do. The Board may adjust in its sole discretion the amount and
type of financial security such that it is satisfied that the amount is sufficient to provide for the future maintenance needs.

N/A

. Utility Service. Electric, telephone, cable TV and other such lines and equipment shall be underground. The proposed

method of sanitary sewage disposal and solid waste disposal from all buildings shall be indicated.

N/A
Advertising Features. The size, location, design, color, texture, lighting and materials of all permanent signs and outdoor
advertising structures or features shall not detract from the use and enjoyment of proposed buildings and structures and the
surrounding properties. Advertising features are subject to the provisions of Section 6.2 of the Zoning Bylaw.

See impact statement 3 Updated August 28, 2018
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8. Special Features. Exposed storage areas, exposed machinery installations, service areas, truck loading areas,
utility buildings and structures, and similar accessory areas and structures shall be subject to such setbacks,
screen plantings or other screening methods as shall reasonably be required to prevent their being incongruous

with the existing or contemplated environment and the surrounding properties.
N/A

9. Safety. With respect to personal safety, all open and enclosed spaces shall be designed to facilitate building
evacuation and maximize accessibility by fire, police, and other emergency personnel and equipment. Insofar
as practicable, all exterior spaces and iterior public and semi-public spaces shall be so designed as to
minimize the fear and probability of personal harm or injury by increasing the potential surveillance by
neighboring residents and passersby of any accident or aftempted criminal act.

N/A

10. Heritage. With respect to Arlington's heritage, removal or disruption of historic, traditional or significant uses,
structures, or architectural elements shall be minimized insofar as practicable, whether these exist on the site or
on adjacent properties.

N/A

11. Microclimate. With respect to the localized climatic characteristics of a given area, any development which
proposes new structures, new hard-surface ground coverage, or the installation of machinery which emits
heat, vapor, or fumes, shall endeavor to minimize, insofar as practicable, any adverse impact on light, air, and
water resources, or on noise and temperature levels of the immediate environment.

N/A
12. Sustainable Building and Site Design. Projects are encouraged to incorporate best practices related to
| sustainable sites, water efficiency, energy and atmosphere, materials and resources, and indoor
environmental quality. Applicants must submit a current Green Building Council Leadership in Energy and
| Environmental Design (LEED) checklist, appropriate to the type of development, annotated with narrative
: description that indicates how the LEED performance objectives will be incorporated into the project.
[LEED checklists can be found at http://www .nsegbe.org/DisplayPage.aspx? CMSPagelD=220b ]
N/A
In addition, projects subject to Environmental Design Review must address and meet the following
Special Permit Criteria (see Section 3.3.3 of the Zoning Bylaw):

1. The use requested is listed as a special permit in the use regulations for the applicable district or is so
designated elsewhere in this Bylaw.

2. The requested use is essential or desirable to the public convenience or welfare.
3. The requested use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair pedestrian safety.
4. The requested use will not overload any public water, drainage or sewer system or any other municipal system

to such an extent that the requested use or any developed use in the immediate area or in any other area of the
Town will be unduly subjected to hazards affecting health, safety or the general welfare.

5. Any special regulations for the use as may be provided in this Bylaw are fulfilled.

6. The requested use will not impair the integrity or character of the district or adjoining districts, nor be
detrimental to the health, morals, or welfare.

7. The requested use will not, by its addition to a neighborhood, cause an excess of the particular use that
could be detrimental to the character of said neighborhood.

4 Updated August 28, 2018
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON
Dimensional and Parking Information
for Application to

The Arlington Redevelopment Board

Property Location 611 Massachusetts Ave., Arlington, MA 02474

Owner: Arlington Redevelopment Board

Present Use/Occupancy: No. of Dwelling Units:

Business - Cyrus Dallin Art Museum, Arlington
Chamber of Commerce. Cutter Gallery

Docket No. 34’0:1'

Zoning District __R1

Address: 730 Massachusetts Ave., Arlington, MA 02476

Uses and their gross square feet:

Proposed Use/Occupancy: No. of Dwelling Units:

Lot Size
Frontage
Floor Area Ratio
Lot Coverage (%), where applicable
Lot Area per Dwelling Unit (square feet)
Front Yard Depth (feet)
Side Yard Width (feet) right side
left side
Rear Yard Depth (feet)
Height
Stories
Feet
Open Space (% of G.F.A))
Landscaped (square feet)
Usable (square feet)

Parking Spaces (No.)

Parking Area Setbacks (feet), where applicable

Loading Spaces (No.)
Type of Construction

Distance to Nearest Building

Uses and their gross square feet:

Present Proposed
Conditions  Conditions

Min. or Max.

Required by Zoning
for Proposed Use

13300 sq ft

min.

min.

max.

max.

min.

min.

min.

min.

min.

min.

stories

feet

min.

(s.f.)

(s.f)

min.

min.

min.

wood frame, clapboard

min.
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P.O. Box 266 | Ardington, MA 02476 | 781.641.0747

Arlington Redevelopment Board

Cyrus Dallin Art Museum EDR Special Permit Request
Impact Statement

July 7, 2022

Purpose:

The Cyrus Dallin Art Museum is proposing to fabricate and place a free-standing post
sign in front of the Jefferson Cutter House identifying the property as the location of the
Museum and the Arlington Chamber of Commerce. The building’s pre-existing sign,
which had been in Whittemore Park, was removed for the Park Rehabilitation Project.
The condition of the sign was found to be too deteriorated to reinstall.

Dimensions and Materials:

The sign will measure 50” w x 44” h overall and will consist of two 3mm dibond panels
(a weatherproof aluminum) and two 4”°x4” wood posts with beveled caps. The Museum’s
name panel will measure 50” w x 21” h. The Chamber’s will be 48” w x 3” and will be
hung from the lower edge of the Museum’s panel with matching hardware. The posts and
caps will be custom painted a gold tone to match the Museum’s logo and font. The posts
will be set in concrete. As an alternative to wood, we ask that the Arlington
Redevelopment Board and Arlington Historical Commission consider allowing the use of
a wood-style Azek or other PVC material, which will significantly increase the durability
of the sign.

Please note that the proposed dimensions are comparable to those of the Museum’s
previous sign which measured 47” w x 53” h.

Location:

The proposed location of the sign was determined in consultation with the Department of
Planning and Community Development as part of the Whittemore Park Revitalization
Project. The sign will be placed to the left of the front door, close to the house (between
the walkway and the building) and centered beneath the two windows.

Design/Advertising Features

The sign was designed by Dallin Museum Trustee, Chris Costello. Chris works as a
graphic designer for The Trustees and has created many interpretive and wayfinding
signs for that organization. The traditional shape and color palette reflect the building’s
architecture, the Museum’s brand, and Whittemore Park design guidelines. The sign is
scaled to integrate with and complement the building and its surroundings, while also
being large enough for Museum visitors to read across the park.
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Cyrus Dallin Art Museum EDR Special Permit Request
Impact Statement Continued

Need

For two years, the Jefferson Cutter House has been without a sign identifying the property as the
location of the Cyrus Dallin Art Museum and Arlington Chamber of Commerce. (The Cutter
Gallery has its own sign in the rear of the building.) This fact, in combination with disruptions
caused by the Whittemore Park Revitalization Project and the Covid-19 pandemic, has had a
devastating impact on the Museum’s visitation numbers. In addition, there is a general lack of
recognition among Arlington residents of the Museum’s existence and its many contributions to
the community. The proposed sign project will play a crucial role in promoting the Dallin
Museum’s presence as a thriving, accessible cultural resource in Arlington Center for the use and
enjoyment of the community.

See attached drawing and photo. For further information, please contact Heather Leavell
at hleavell@dallin.org.
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PO. Box 266 | Arlington. MA 02476 | dallin.org | 781.641.0747

July 7, 2022

Arlington Redevelopment Board

c/o Department of Planning and Community Development
Arlington Town Hall

730 Mass. Ave.

Arlington, MA 02476

Dear Redevelopment Board:

Enclosed please find the Cyrus Dallin Art Museum’s application for a special
permit for the design and installation of a new sign in front of the Jefferson Cutter
House. The sign will identify the property as the location of the Dallin

Museum and the Arlington Chamber of Commerce.

The previous sign was removed during Phase I of the Whittemore Park
Revitalization Project. It was determined that the sign was too deteriorated
to reuse and that its dimensions exceeded those allowable under the Town’s
zoning bylaws.

I hope you will agree that the proposed design and dimensions will effectively
and appropriately promote the Museum’s and Chamber’s presence in Arlington
Center. Chamber Executive Director Beth Locke has signed off on the design and
is aware that the Museum is applying for this special permit.

If you require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
hleavell@dallin.org or 781-641-0747.

Sincerely,

el %Mﬂéﬁ/

Heather Leavell
Director/Curator
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Continued Public Hearing

Summary:
8:00 p.m. Continued Public Hearing
Environmental Design Review Special Permit
Docket #3704, 18-20 Belknap St
» DPCD staff will be provided 5 minutes for an overview of their updated Public Hearing
Memorandum.
* Applicant will be provided 10 minutes for an introductory presentation.
* Members of the public will be provided time to comment.
» Board members will discuss Docket and may vote.
ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description
Reference Updated Memo for Docket #3704
D \aterial Updated_Memo_for_Docket 3704_18-20_Belknap_St.pdf 18-20 Belknap Street
07212022¢et
& Reference 18-20_Belknap_Street - ARB_Dimensional Forms_- 18-20 Belknap Street - ARB
Material _072022.pdf Dimensional Forms 07202022
n Reference 22-07-20_Email_Chris_Manley.pdf 07202022 Email from Chris
Material Manley
. Reference  18-20_Beknap_Street-Ariington-MA-REV.8_- KASAZF(;EB\?L;‘W’S)SR%%L‘Fé”'”gton
Material _W_3RD_FLR - 072022.pdf 07202022
Reference ) 1a_ 18-20 Belknap design -
D \aterial 18-20 BELKNAP_ARLINGTON_7-18-22_4.pdf 07182022
. . ) EDR Public Hearing Memo
o “Rﬂzf[tee):?ar:ce 5()[)IE_GIF:(LAZHC_;eanng_Memo_Docket_37O4_18 Docket #3704 18-20 Belknap
- P-P Street 07072022
o Reference 18-20_Belknap_Street - ;8'%%3%‘:1”&%,2::; tuCc()jr:tt;iged
Material _Combined_Application_Materials_updated_07072022.pdf PP P
07072022
o L Doug Heim - Opinion Scope and
o Refergnce Doug_Heim __Op|n|on_ . Limits of ARB Authority
Material _Scope_and_Limits_of ARB_Authority - 081320.pdf 08132020
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Department of Planning & Community Development
730 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, Massachusetts 02476

Public Hearing Memorandum

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Arlington Redevelopment Board and public with technical
information and a planning analysis to assist with the regulatory decision-making process.

To: Arlington Redevelopment Board

From: Kelly Lynema, Secretary Ex Officio

Subject: Environmental Design Review, 18-20 Belknap Street, Arlington, MA, Docket
#3704

Date: July 21, 2022

This memo is provided as an update to the last memo provided on July 7, 2022. The following
items were provided by the Applicant since the last hearing:

e Updated Dimensional and Parking Information and Open Space/Gross Floor Areas
Worksheet, no date.

e Updated site plan, dated July 18, 2022.

e Architectural plans, including original floor plans and elevations, and proposed floor
plans and elevations, no date.

e Email to Kelly Lynema from Chris Manley describing applicant’s response to ARB
requests, dated July 21, 2022.

These items address the follow-up items requested by the ARB as follows:

e A ssite plan demonstrating that the prior existing conditions (pre-construction) had 0%
usable open space — include dimensions.
The updated site plan demonstrates that the front yard dimensions were 19.5 feet
deep by 41.3 feet wide, which does not meet the requirements for usable open space.
Prior to construction the rear yard was completely paved with impervious paving
materials.
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Docket #: 3704
18-20 Belknap Street
Page 2 of 3

e Building footprint dimensions for existing and new on sheet A-03
Existing floor plans and dimensions have been provided on Sheet A-04, and proposed
floor plans and dimensions have been provided on Sheets A-07, A-08, and A-09.

e Floor area dimensions broken down by level (basement through half story) illustrating
how they were calculated
Existing floor area dimensions and FAR have been provided on Sheet A-04, and
proposed floor area dimensions and FAR calculations have been provided on Sheet A-
07.

e Building height dimensions on sheet A-06; dimensions should be consistent with those
provided on the Open Space/Gross Floor Area Information worksheet.
Existing building heights have been provided on Sheets A-05 and A-06. The proposed
building height has not been identified on Sheets A-10 and A-11.

e Third story plans and elevations showing the upper story dimensions: include
dimensions in square feet of which areas have a floor to ceiling height of greater than
and less than 7’ 0”, include roof slope on elevation (note the required roof slope of a
minimum of 2:12) and an illustration and calculation of compliance with the 1/2 story
requirements
The upper story dimensions are provided on Sheet A-05, demonstrating that the half
story is less than 50% of the second floor area. The roof slope dimensions provided on
Sheet A-11 indicated that the proposed dormers meet the minimum 2:12 roof slope
requirement described in the definition of a half story.

e Updated calculations for Floor Area Ratio using Section 5.3.22 of the Zoning Bylaw.
Show equations for both existing and proposed.
Existing floor area dimensions and FAR have been provided on Sheet A-04, and
proposed floor area dimensions and FAR calculations have been provided on Sheet A-
07.

e Identify where short term and long term bicycle parking will be located; long term

bicycle parking must be inside the structure. 1.5 long-term bicycle parking spaces are
required per dwelling unit (6 total), and 0.10 short-term spaces are required per
dwelling area (1 total).
The Applicant has proposed to locate short-term bicycle parking in the front yard
setback; however, the details of the bicycle rack fixture have not been provided. A total
eight long-term bicycle parking locations are proposed in the basement level of the
building (two spaces per unit).

e Asite plan showing the location of screening per Section 6.1.11(D).
The Applicant has proposed to install a privacy fence around the rear perimeter of the
site as shown on the updated site plan. Per Section 6.1.11(D), if a five to six foot high
fence is installed, a five foot setback with appropriate plantings would be required

2
22 of 575



Docket #: 3704
18-20 Belknap Street
Page 3 of 3

adjacent to the side and rear yard parking areas. The setback area has not been
identified in the updated site plan.

On site plan or other diagram, identify location of curbing or perimeter landscaping on
usable open space.

The Applicant has proposed to install a crushed stone buffer along the perimeter of the
usable open space in the rear yard, and also proposes to plant shrubs along the
perimeter of the open space. Dimensions of the buffer area and landscaping details
(shrub species, etc.) have not been provided.

Consider modifying wood fencing in the front of the house to make the appearance less
imposing from the street.

The Applicant has indicated they are considering a lower fence than what was originally
proposed. Details of the modified fencing such as fencing height or materials have not
been provided.

Provide clarification of the setback with regard to the window wells per Section 5.3.9(B).

The updated site plan indicates that the front window wells are set back 21.3 feet from
the property line.
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON

Dimensional and Parking Information
for Application to
The Arlington Redevelopment Board

Property Location /& ~e20 LEA/4P SIRE L7
owner: SPY Al DEVELOPMEL T Lic
- CImsezgbé, M7 02/ %0

Present Use/Occupancy: No. of Dwelling Units: Uses and their gross square feet

C 20y ~Corryemintl TLLEGH. 16y 4derminss 2. R0S. 90 S~

Proposed Use/Occupancy: No. of Dwelling Units: Uses and their'gross square feet:

Docket No.
Zoning District [f Z
Address: X6 ¥ MSWfWW/fW ITE. S

F Olvankse - Occ LpPrEl [oETDEmeES 2, 298 5F
Min. or Max.
Present Proposed Required by Zoning
Conditions  Conditions for Proposed Use
Lot Size ?y,?}{;ﬁ‘ 2, 25454 | in (LA
Frontage ! Sof7” S§of7 min. @OF7
Floor Area Ratio 2R .2 ? max.  * s
Lot Coverage (%), where applicable 0? é % < 7 2 [} max. ] 57’/0
Lot Area per Dwelling Unit (square feet) /,30 ;‘SF 4?‘5—5«9‘- min,
Front Yard Depth (feet) /9.8 R S. 3 min. ROFTF~
Side Yard Width (feet) right side 3.2°7 | 3./F7 | win lO0FF
left side 2. - 2.4/5 | nin. 107
Rear Yard Depth (feet) 20.8/7 | S T/7| in ROFF
Height min.
Stories 25 2.5 stories #0235
Feet A 33.847 wet 3SFT
Open Space (% of G.F.A.) min.
Landscaped (square feet) 222 3-33’ -30 70.07‘9"(5??/’
sl srs e R 23265 | &t
Parking Spaces (No.) é r min.
Parking Area Setbacks (feet), where applicable min.
Loading Spaces: (No.) min.
Type of Construction LZRL S IP07EC7E) Wool) osns
Distance to Nearest Building min.
5 Updated August 28, 2018
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I

TOWN OF ARLINGTON
Open Space / Gross Floor Area Information

Refer to Section 2: Definitions, and Section 5: District Regulations in the Zoning Bylaw of the Town of

Arlington before completing this form.

Address: /& ~R0 &( ZKMF Zoning District: oL

OPEN SPACE* EXISTING

Total lot area Zy R SF

Open Space, Usable &
222.3855F

- Open Space, Landscaped

* Refer to the Definitions in Section 2 of the Zoning Bylaw.

' GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA) +

: Accessory Building f( /“ 5 6FSF
' Basement or Cellar (meeting the definition of Story,
‘excluding mechanical use areas) / 9‘3 2ESF
1% Floor 2,0]7-77-576
2" Floor /‘ 9{6- ?35}‘
3" Floor

‘ 4™ Floor —_—

5™ Floor —_

Attic (greater than 7°-0” in height, excluding
‘elevator machinery; or mechanical equipment) /2 f( 2. g }‘ Yl

‘Parking garages (except as used for accessory ’

‘parking or off-street loading purposes)

' All weather habitable porches and balconies

Total Gross Floor Area (GFA) DCSH S
[4

PROPOSED
2 ERF S

232¢ S~

R 0P0.025F

2223 S~
2223 5F

2 22957

|

SR S

—————)

229FSF

T Refer to Definition of Gross Floor Area in Section 2 and Section 5 of the Zoning Bylaw.

REQUIRED MINIMUM OPEN SPACE AREA

‘Landscaped Open Space (Sq. Ft.) 727, 3{ &~ rz 020.075F
‘ 7

‘Landscaped Open Space (% of GFA) 3.5% 2C.P%%
‘Usable Open Space (Sq. Ft.) 8 R32¢.57 5+
‘Usable Open Space (% of GFA) & 3 ° -5_%

‘This worksheet applies to plans dated designed by

‘Reviewed with Building Inspector: Date:
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From: "Chris Manley Home Helpers" <chris@homehelperstoday.com>
To: "'Kelly Lynema" <KLynema@town.arlington.ma.us>

Date: 07/21/2022 12:00 AM

Subject: RE: 18-20 Belknap St, 7/25 Continuance

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution
when opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Town of Arlington's email
system. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the REAL
sender (whose email address in the From: line in "< >" brackets) and you know
the content is safe.
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Hi Kelly —

Responses to the ARB requests are in-line with your bullet points outlined in [bold blue brackets]. Dime
worksheets to follow in a separate email.

We reserve the right to make any changes or amendments to the attached materials and otherwise regz
submission. Including but not limited to the 3 floor plans and/or elevations, provided that they comply
half story requirements to be enforced by ISD. (Although architectural calculations and dimensions are a
elevations may not be entirely accurate to exactly match the floor plans due to the last-minute nature of
our architects who have a heavy workload and did their best to enable us to comply.)

Mike Ciampa has assured us that he fully supports whatever the ARB decides and that he will enforce th
parameters.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,
Chris

Chris Manley

Home Helpers Real Estate Services
Spy Pond Development
617-835-0555 (mobile call or text)
chris@homehelperstoday.com

From: Kelly Lynema <KLynema@town.arlington.ma.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2022 9:00 AM

To: chris@homehelperstoday.com; alissas2000@comcast.net; Don@jbliclaw.com
Subject: 18-20 Belknap St, 7/25 Continuance

All,

Below is a list of details and requests from the ARB as discussed during last night's hearing. Your hearinc
continued to Monday, 7/25 at 8:00pm. I will need your response to the items below by Wednesday, July
unable to meet that date, you will need to request a continuance of the hearing to either September 12
Feel free to reach out if you have questions about this process or any of the items below.

Thank you,

Kelly

ARB requests for 7/25 continued hearing
You have been asked by the Board to provide the following.

¢ A site plan demonstrating that the prior existing conditions (pre-construction) had 0% usable opel
dimensions. [Site plan attached illustrating existing front porch and proposed front por«
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¢ Building footprint dimensions for existing and new on sheet A-03 [Existing and Proposed floor
illustrating and calculating building footprint dimensions.]

¢ Floor area dimensions broken down by level (basement through half story) illustrating how they w
[Proposed floor plans attached illustrating and calculating floor area dimensions.]

¢ Building height dimensions on sheet A-06; dimensions should be consistent with those provided ol
Space/Gross Floor Area Information worksheet. [Existing and Proposed floor plans with corr
dimensional worksheets attached.]

e Third story plans and elevations showing the upper story dimensions: include dimensions in squar
areas have a floor to ceiling height of greater than and less than 7’ 0", include roof slope on elevat
required roof slope of a minimum of 2:12) and an illustration and calculation of compliance with tt
requirements [Proposed floor plans attached including highlights and calculations for ar
lesser than 7’0", and for roof slope minimum of 2:12.]

¢ Updated calculations for Floor Area Ratio using Section 5.3.22 of the Zoning Bylaw. Show equatior
existing and proposed. [Dimensional worksheets attached calculating Floor Area Ratio of
Floor Area relative to Total Lot Area.]

o Identify where short term and long term bicycle parking will be located; long term bicycle parking
the structure. 1.5 long-term bicycle parking spaces are required per dwelling unit (6 total), and 0.
spaces are required per dwelling area (1 total). [Proposed floor plans attached illustrating (
term bicycle parking spaces (2 per unit) illustrated in red, and (1) short-term bicycle
the right front of lot.]

¢ A site plan showing the location of screening per Section 6.1.11(D). [Site plan attached illustr:
fence surrounding parking and other areas.]

¢ On site plan or other diagram, identify location of curbing or perimeter landscaping on usable ope
plan attached illustrating usable open space outlined with shrubs to ensure longevity
for residents, and a strip of crushed stone to facilitate landscape durability and mainte
residents opening their car doors to get in and out, loading groceries and kids, etc.]

¢ Consider modifying wood fencing in the front of the house to make the appearance less imposing
[We are considering a lower fence that we have used in the past and that may either
slats and/or a darker color to blend into the landscaping more, with the goal of provid
and pets with safety and security while maintaining a positive sentiment.]

¢ Provide clarification of the setback with regard to the window wells per Section 5.3.9(B). [Site pl:
illustrating and calculating window wells setback.]

Kelly Lynema, AICP

she/her/hers

Acting Director

Department of Planning and Community Development
Town of Arlington

direct: 781-316-3096

klynema@town.arlington.ma.us

*Arlington values equity, diversity, and inclusion. We are committed to building a community where even
respected, and protected.*
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Attachments:

Size:  Content Type:
375k  application/pdf

File: 18-20_Belknap Street-Arlington-MA-REV.8 - Size:  Content Type:
W 3RD FLR - 072022.pdf 4085k application/pdf

File: 18-20 BELKNAP ARLINGTON 7-18-22 4.pdf
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http://webmail.town.arlington.ma.us/WorldClient.dll?Session=US0VU5THGS5D9&View=Attachment&Number=38935&FolderID=0&Part=2&Filename=18-20%20BELKNAP%20ARLINGTON%207-18-22%204.pdf
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18-20 BELKNAP STREET - ARLINGTON, MA
GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS

1.0 CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

1.1 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING SUBCONTRACTORS WITH ALL INFORMATION REGARDS TO FULL SCOPE OF THE PROJECT AND THEIR RESPECTIVE TRADES BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION.

2.0 GENERAL

2.1 SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES ALL WORK REQUIRED TO PROVIDE THE OWNERS THE WORK DEFINED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND ALL BASE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE IDENTIFIED SCOPE IN FULL INTENDED OPERATION.
2.2 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL INJURY AND DAMAGE OF ANY KIND RESULTING FROM THIS WORK, TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.

2.3 RENTAL CHARGES, SAFETY, PROTECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF RENTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

2.4 PROJECT SHALL NOT BE COMPLETED UNTIL ALL NECESSARY AFFIDAVITS, CERTIFICATION AGENCY APPROVALS AND INSURANCE CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT HAVE BEEN FULFILLED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER. APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GENERAL CONDITIONS
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

A. FINAL CLEANUP

B. COMPLETION OF ALL PUNCH LIST ITEMS.

C. SUBMISSION OF WAIVERS OF LIEN COVERING THIS CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS.

D. COMPLETE SET OF TAGS, CHARTS, DIAGRAMS, INSTRUCTION BOOKLETS, ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS.

E. SUBMISSION OF ALL BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVALS AND CERTIFICATIONS.

F. WARRANTIES IN THE NAME OF THE OWNER, PRODUCT INFORMATION AND COPIES OF SUBMITTALS.

2.5 THIS JOB IS DESIGN/BUILD FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS: ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO FINALIZE THE DESIGN OF THEIR RESPECTIVE SYSTEMS FOR FULL AND PROPER OPERATIONS ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE LAWS AND
SPECIFICATIONS IN THE PROJECT MANUAL, IN ORDER TO SATISFY INTENDED FUNCTION AND DESIGN OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS PROVIDED HERE.

2.6 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EMERGENCY ACCESS TO THE BUILDING TWO MEANS OF EGRESS AT ALL TIMES, AREA TO BE CLEARED OF DEBRIS, PARTITIONED OFF AND LIT FOR CONTINUAL ACCESSIBILITY OF TOW EXITS. TWO EXISTS NEED TO BE PROVIDED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION
AND DEMOLITION.

2.7 WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.
3.0 DOCUMENTS

3.1 THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPILED WITH THE BEST AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO LIMIT THE SCOPE OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR MAY ENCOUNTER HIDDEN OR COVERED CONDITIONS, NOT INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENTS, REQUIRING ADDITIONAL WORK
FOR THE COMPLETION OF THIS CONTRACT. IT WILL BE ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS INSPECTED THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING AND VERIFIED ALL CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS, AND OTHER INFORMATION HERE IN SUPPLIED.

3.2 ALL DIMENSIONS AND LAYOUTS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/OWNER TO COORDINATED THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS WITH APPROVED SITE PLAN. ANY INCONSISTENCIES DISCREPANCIES OR AMBIGUITIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
DESIGNER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

3.3 ALL WORKING STANDARDS SHALL REFLECT IRC 2009 & 780 CRM 8TH EDITION AMENDMENTS OF BUILDING CODE FOR ONE/TWO
FAMILY DWELLING.

3.4 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REVIEW AND REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES.

3.5 CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, AND SHALL PAY AND OBTAIN BUILDING PERMITS AND ALL NECESSARY
APPROVALS. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL APPROVALS AND PERMITS FOR CONSTRUCTION FROM THE MUNICIPAL AGENCIES
HAVING JURISDICTION, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE.

3.6 CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORK AGAINST DEFECTS FOR ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

4.0 TRADES

4.1 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS, SAMPLES OF ALL FINISH MATERIAL SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO OWNER A - ;'“
AND/ OR DESIGNER FOR APPROVAL, INCLUDING PAINT SAMPLE. ANY FINISHES THAT ARE PURCHASED BEFORE APPROVAL AND ARE L il
SUBSEQUENTLY REJECTED ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR ""
PRODUCTS OR METHODS THAT CANNOT BE PROVIDED AS A RESULT OF CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO ORDER PRODUCTS IN A TIMELY

MANNER, PURSUE THE WORK PROMPTLY, OR TO COORDINATE THE VARIOUS ACTIVITIES PROPERLY. , ' N | = ey

4.2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE RELIEVED OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEVIATIONS FROM REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS BY THE OWNER'S AND/OR DESIGNER FOR APPROVAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES, OR SIMILAR
SUBMITTALS UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR HAS SPECIFICALLY INFORMED THE OWNER AND/OR DESIGNER IN WRITING OF SUCH
DEVIATION AT THE TIMES OF SUBMITTAL AND THE ARCHITECT HAS GIVEN WRITTEN APPROVAL TO THE SPECIFIC DEVIATION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE RELIEVED OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA,
SAMPLE, OR SIMILAR SUBMITTALS BY THE OWNER'S AND/OR DESIGNER APPROVAL THEREOF.

Iy
]

4.3 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DESIGN & BUILD SERVICES, ALL WORK TO BE IN COMPLIANCE W/527 CMR & NFPA 90 I l”"""""l" ”"""H"
REQUIREMENTS, COORDINATE UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS WITH ARCHITECT AND SITE CONTRACTOR. COORDINATE ALL I ]
TRENCHING WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR, SERVICE TO BE DESIGNED FOR 200 AMP WITH CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL BOARD SIZED
ADEQUATELY. COORDINATE WITH HVAC FOR CONTRACTOR FOR A/C LOAD. REVIEW LAYOUT IN FIELD WITH ARCHITECT AND GENERAL
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL SWITCHING AND LIGHTING. CONTRACTOR MUST GIVE ALLOWANCES FOR LIGHTING IN
CONTRACT; OWNER TO SELECT ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND APPLIANCES FOR CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL. PROVIDE PERMIT AND
SCHEDULE ALL INSPECTIONS IN A TIMELY FASHION. PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE, SMOKE AND HEAT DETECTORS PER CODE
REQUIREMENTS.

lh
I

4.4 IF CONFLICTS OCCUR BETWEEN DWGS AND SPECS OR PRODUCTS, PROCEDURES, ETC. THE MORE STRINGENT DETAIL AND HIGHER
QUALITY SHALL BE CONSIDERED THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. OWNER'S AND/OR DESIGNER'S CONFIRMATION IS
REQUIRED.

4.5 THE INTENT OF CONTRACT DOCS & RESPECTIVE DESIGN BUILD DISCIPLINES REPRESENT A COMPLETE INSTALLATION PER
INDUSTRY AND TRADE STANDARDS FOR SIMILAR TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION IN GEOGRAPHIC REGION.
ES, OR SIMILAR SUBMITTALS BY THE OWNER'S AND/OR DESIGNER'S APPROVAL THEREOF.
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6.0 CONSTRUCTION CODES 4

5.0 FOUNDATION NOTES .
Sheet List
5.1 FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED LEVEL SOIL DEVOID OF ANY MASSACHUSETTS 9TH EDITION BASE CODE Sheet Number Sheet Name c\l
ORGANIC MATERIAL AND STEPPED AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE 2015 IRC - INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE -
REQUIRED DEPTH BELOW THE FINAL GRADE. 780 CMR - MA AMENDMENTS TO THE IRC A-01 GENERAL NOTES & Z O
2015 IEBC - INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE SPECIFICATIONS E i
5.2 SOIL BEARING PRESSURE ASSUMED TO BE 1500 PSF. 2015 |IECC - INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE A-02 GENERAL NOTES & % <
2015 IMC - INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE SPECIFICATIONS 2
5.3 ANY FILL UNDER GRADE SUPPORTED SLABS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 10" 2015 IFC - INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE A-03 EXISTING CONDITIONS
GRAVEL BASE COMPACTED TO 95%. 527 CMR - MA FIRE PREVENTION AND ELECTRICAL REGULATIONS A-04 EXISTING CONDITIONS
521 CMR - MA ACCESSIBILITY REGULATIONS
5.4 CONCRETE: 248 CMR - MA PLUMBING REGULATIONS A-05 EXISTING CONDITIONS
- INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE: 2.500 PSI. A-06 EXISTING CONDITIONS
- FROST WALL / FOUNDATIONS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER: 3.000 PSI. 6.1 ALL WORKING STANDARDS SHALL REFLECT IRC 2015 & 780 CRM 9TH A-07 SITE -
- FOOTINGS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER: 3.500 PSI. EDITION AMENDMENTS OF BUILDINGS CODE FOR ONE/TWO FAMILY DWELLING. A-08 BASEMENT & FIRST FLOOR CID
A-09 SECOND FLOOR & THIRD FLOOR —
5.5 CONCRETE SLABS TO HAVE CONTROL JOINTS AT 25 FT. (MAXIMUM) A-10 ELEVATIONS I
INTERVALS EA. WAY. A-11 ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS =
~—
A-12 DETAILINGS
5.6 ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED OR A13 DETAILINGS
PROTECTED WITH 55# ROLL ROOFING. Lu .
A-14 DETAILINGS < E
(&) <
5.7 ALL HOLD DOWN HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO A-15 WALLS ) &)
FOUNDATION INSPECTION.
ARCHITECTURAL ABREVIATIONS
A COMB COMBINATION/-ED Q o
CONC CONCRETE -
CONF CONFERENCE =
CONN CONNECT/-ED,/-ION — e @)
AB ANCHOR BOLT ggmf gg“?&%“gg'&“ FA FIRE ALARM H HIGH M MIDDLE QT QUARRY TILE T TOP L o
ACFL ACCESS FLOOR CONTR CONTRACT/OR FB FIRE BLANKET HB HOSE BIB MAN MANUAL TAN TANGENT .. N
ACOUS ACOUSTICAL COORD COORDINATE FD FLOOR DRAIN HD HAND DRYER MATL MATERIAL TBD TACKBOARD E N
ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE CORR CORRIDOR FDN FOUNDATION HDCP HANDICAP MAX MAXIMUM R TC TIME CLOCK -
AD AREA DRAIN cPT CARPET FDV FIRE DEPARTMENT VALVE HDR HEADER MBD MARKER BOARD TCAB TOWEL CABINET = &
ADD ADDENDUM oT CERAMIC TILE FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER HDW HARDWARE MC MEDICINE CABINET TDISP TISSUE DISPENSER =z W
ADDL ADDITIONAL CTR CENTER FGS FOAM GASKET SEAL HM HOLLOW METAL MCU MODULAR COOLING UNIT TDR TRENCH DRAIN 4 14
ADJ ADJUST/ABLE CTSK GCOUNTERSUNK FH FIRE HOSE HORIZ HORIZONTAL MECH MECHANICAL R RADIUS TEL TELEPHONE @] <
ADJ ADJACENT cUH GABINET UNIT HEATER FHP FULL HEIGHT PARTITION HPT HIGHPOINT MEMB MEMBRANE R RISER TEMP TEMPERATURE
ADMIN ADMINISTRATION CW GURTAIN WALL FHV FIRE HOSE VALVE HR HANDRAIL MET METAL RA RETURN AIR TER TERRAZZO
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR CW COLD WATER FIN FINISH HT HEIGHT MEZZ MEZZANINE RAD RADIATION TG TONGUE & GROOVE
AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT avL CYLINDER FIXT FIXTURE HTR HEATER MFR MANUFACTURER RB RESILIENT BASE THRES THRESHOLD
ALT ALTERNATE FL FLOOR HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, MH MANHOLE RD ROOF DRAIN TPG TEMPERED PLATE GLASS
ALUM ALUMINUM FL FLOW LINE AIR CONDITIONING MHC MATERIAL HANDLING CONVEYOR RE RELOCATE EXISTING TPH TOILET PAPER HOLDER
ANUN ANNUNCIATOR FLASH FLASHING HW HOT WATER MIN MINIMUM REC RECESSED TR TREAD —
AP ACCESS PANEL FLEX FLEXIBLE HWD HARDWOOD MIR MIRROR REF REFERENCE TRANSF TRANSFORMER LL]
APC ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST FLG FLANGE MISC MISCELLLANEOUS REFR REFRIGERATOR TS TUBE SECTION L]
CONCRETE FLUOR FLUORESCENT MO MASONRY OPENING REG REGISTER TV TELEVISION Y
APROX APPROXIMATE FP FIRE PROOFING MONO MONOLITHIC REINF REINFORCE/-ED/-ING TYP TYPICAL —
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL D DEPHT OR DEEP FRMG FRAMING MPC MEATL PAN CEILING REM REMOVE
AUTO AUTOMATIC DEMO DEMOLITION FS FULL SIZE MPU MULTI-PURPOSE UNIT REQD REQUIRED 7)) <
AWT ACOUSTICAL WALL TREATMENT DEPR DEPRESSION FS FLOOR SINK MTD MOUNTED RET RETAINING 0
DEPT DEPARTMENT FSTOP FIRESTOPPING IC INTERCOM MTR MOTOR REV REVERSE < 2
DET DETAIL/S FT FOOT/FEET ID INSIDE DIAMETER MULL MULLION REV REVISE R
B DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN FTG FOOTING IN INCH RF RESILIENT FLOOR Z =
DIA DIAMETER FTR FIN TUBE RADIATION INSUL INSULATION RH ROOF HATCH u URINAL .. X O
DIAG DIAGONAL FURR FURRING INT INTERIOR RM ROOM uc UNDERCUT o
DIFF DIFFUSER FUT FUTURE ISO ISOLATION RO ROUGH OPENING UFD UNDER FLOOR DUCT o Wk
BA BUILDING ACCESSORY DIM DIMENSION RS ROUGH SLAB uG UNDERGROUND Ul m @)
BBD BULLETIN BOARD DISP DISPENSER RWC RAIN WATER CONDUCTOR UH UNIT HEATER Y =
BC BRICK COURSES DIST DISTRIBUTION NA NOT APPLICABLE UNFIN UNFINISHED O =
BD BOARD DIV DIVISION NIC NOT IN CONTRACT UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE O AN _1
BFE BOTTOM FOOTING ELEVATION DJT DUMMY JOINT NO NUMBER S us UTILITY SHELF N oo
BG BUMPER GUARD DN DOWN NOM NOMINAL UTIL UTILITY < — <
BIT BITUMINOUS DP DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION GA GAUGE JAN JANITOR NRC NOISE REDUCTION
BKT BRACKET DP DATA PROCESSING GAL GALLONS JB JUNCTION BOX COEFFICIENT
BLDG BUILDING DR DOOR GALV GALVINIZED JST JOIST NT NOTE S SINK
BLKG BLOCKING DS DOWNSPOUT GB GRAB BAR JT JOINT NTS NOT TO SCALE SCHED SCHEDULE
BLT BORROWED LIGHT DW DUMBWAITER GB GRADE BEAM sSD SHOWER DRAIN :
BLW BELOW DWG DRAWING GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR sp SMOKE DAMPER O
BM BEAM DWLS DOWELS GEN GENERATOR SDISP SOAP DISPENSER vC VALVE CABINET 2
BO BY OWNER GEN GENERAL SECT SECTION VENT VENTILATION —
BOF BY OWNER FUTURE GL GLASS SECY SECRETARY VERT VERTICAL Z
BOT BOTTOM GMU GLASS MASONRY UNIT SF STORE FRONT VEST VESTIBULE )
BR BRICK GR GRADE KO KNOCK OUT ocC ON CENTER SF SQUARE FOOT VR VAPOR RETARDER ~
BRG BEARING GWB GYPSUM BOARD oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER SH SHOWER VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF 75 =
BRL BRICK LEDGE E EXISTING GWB/SK GYPSUM BLUE BOARD W/ OFF OFFICE SHD SHOWER HEAD Ll 8
BSMT BASEMENT EXIST ExISTING PLASTER SKIM COAT OH OVERHEAD SHT SHEET o
BTWN BETWEEN EC ELECTRIC CABINET GYP SHGT GYPSUM SHEATHING OP OPERABLE PARTITION SHTG SHEATHING o >
BUR BUILT-UP ROOFING EF EXHAUST FAN OPER OPERATOR SIM SIMILAR w L
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION OPNG OPENING SL SEALER =
OPP OPPOSITE p
AND FINISH SYSTEM SLNT SEALANT w WIDTH/WIDE O
C L LAVATORY ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN SLV SLEEVE @)
EJT EXPANSION JOINT w WIDE FLANGE 2 = <
LAV LAVATORY SM SURFACE MOUNTED - X
EL ELEVATION W/ WITH 0 0
LB POUND SNC SANITARY NAPKIN CABINET Y —
ELEC ELECTRICAL W/O WITHOUT o
LCD LINEAR CEILING DIFFUSER SND SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSER X o
ELEV ELEVATOR H HIGH wcC WATER CLOSET L <
C CHANNEL LF LINE FIGURED SOG SLAB ON GRADE FIro
EMERG EMERGENCY HB HOSE BIB wcC WALL COVERING 4 =W
C DISP CUB DISPENSER LIN LINEAR Sp STANDPIPE T
ENCL ENCLOSURE HD HAND DRYER WD WOOD T &
CAB CABINET LKR LOCKER SPEC SPECIFICATIONS 2| Lo
ENTR ENTRANCE HDCP HANDICAP W/D WASH & DRYER FORS
CG CORNER GUARD EO ELECTRICAL OUTLET LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL PART PARTITION SPR SINGLE PLY ROOF — e
HDR HEADER WDW WINDOW noYo
CH COAT HOOK Ep EXPLOSION PROOF LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL PB PUSH BUTTON sQ SQUARE e WALL GUARD Q) rOF3
cJT CONTROL JOINT EQ EQUAL :I\DAW :gEE(\;VVOT/IEET AL LMC LINEAR METAL CEILING PC PRECAST CONCRETE sSQYD SQUARE YARD e WALL GUARD > Hz%8
CCTV CLOSED CIRCUIT LOC LOCATION OR LOCATE PCD PAPER CUP DISPENSER SR SERVICE RECEPTOR TOO
TELEVISION EQUIP EQUIPMENT HORIZ HORIZONTAL LPT LOW POINT PED PEDESTAL s SERVICE SINK WHCH WHEELCHAIR W| »ao -
ES END SECTION HPT HIGHPOINT WHTR WATER HEATER T
CD COILING DOOR LS LAWN SPRINKLING PL PLATE SST STAINLESS STEEL L NnIO
CG COILING GRILLE EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER HR HANDRAIL LT LIGHT PL PROPERTY LINE ST STREET WP WATERPROOF aws¥$
EXA EXHAUST AIR HT HEIGHT WR WASTE RECEPTACLE — I
CL CENTER LINE LTG LIGHTING PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE ST STONE TILE
EXC EXCAVATE/-ED/-ION HTR HEATER WS WEATHERSTRIP
CL CLASS LVR LOUVER PLBG PLUMBING STC SOUND TRANSMISSION
EXH EXHAUST HOOD HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, WSCT WAINSCOT
CLG CEILING LWC LINEAR WOOD CEILING PLS PLASTER STD STANDARD
EXIST EXISTING AIR CONDITIONING WT WINDOW TREATMENT
CLR CLEAR PLW PLYWOOD STL STEEL
EXP EXPANSION HW HOT WATER WT WEIGHT
CM CONSTRUCTION MANAGER EXT EXTERIOR HWD HARDWOOD PNL PANEL STN STONE WW WOOD WINDOW -
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PR PAIR STNL STONE LEDGE
CcO CLEANOUT PRELIM PRELIMINARY STOR STORAGE WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
CcO CASED OPENING PRES PLASTIC RESIN STRUCT STRUCTURAL
CcCoL COLUMN PRESS PRESSURE STS STEEL STRUCTURE
PRIM PRIMARY SUPV SUPERVISOR
PROJ PROJECTION SUSP SUSPENDED
PRV POWER ROOF VENTILATOR SW STEEL WINDOWS
PT PAINT SwW SWITCH
PTC PAPER TOWEL CABINET SWD SOFTWOOD
PTR PRINTER SYM SYMMETRICAL
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
PRKNG. PARKING
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EXISTING CONDITION
BASEMENT 1,963.74 sq.ft.
FIRST FLOOR 2,037.99 sq.ft.
T — — SECONDD FLOOR  1,956.83 sq.ft.
T . z ATTIC 1,247.34 sq.ft.
PANTRY E‘%fpgﬂ PANTRY TOTAL 7,205.90 sq.ft. | —
i
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Door Schedule Window Schedule AREAS BY FLOOR AREAS BY UNIT
Type Mark \ Height \ Width Type Mark \ Height \ Width Name Level Area Name Level Area I\
D01 6'-8" 2'-8" 2 0" 0" | UNIT 1 BASEMENT 552 ft? UNIT 1 BASEMENT 552 ft? Z :I
DO01: 36 2: 4 UNIT 2 BASEMENT 552 ft2 UNIT 1 FIRST FLOOR 552 ft2 m <
D02 7'-01/4" 2'-117/16" WOt 2'- 10" 3-2" | UNIT 3 BASEMENT 562 ft2 UNIT 1 SECOND FLOOR 552 ft? 7
D02: 16 W01: 8 UNIT 4 BASEMENT 562 ft2 UNIT 1 THIRD FLOOR 210 ft2
D03 7'-01/4" 4'-71/8" w02 4'-0" 3'-0" | BASEMENT 2229 ft? UNIT 1 1866 ft2
D03: 4 W02: 52 UNIT 1 FIRST FLOOR 552 ft2 UNIT 2 BASEMENT 552 ft2
D04 7'-0" 3'-4" . wos 2'-0" 2'-0" | UNIT 2 FIRST FLOOR 552 ft2 UNIT 2 FIRST FLOOR 552 ft2
D04: 8 W03: 2 UNIT 3 FIRST FLOOR 562 ft2 UNIT 2 SECOND FLOOR 552 ft? LOT 8A -
D06 7'-0" 5-0" Cwo4 5'-0" 2'-8" | UNIT4  |FIRST FLOOR 562 ft? UNIT2  |THIRD FLOOR 210 ft2 443+/-SF o
D06: 8 W04: 4 FIRST FLOOR 2229 ft2 UNIT 2 1866 ft2 7,824 +/-SF TOTAL /'AND LOT 8 ~—
D07 7'-01/4" 3'-6" . (W05 3'-0" 2'-0" | UNIT 1 SECOND FLOOR 552 ft? UNIT3  |BASEMENT 562 ft? I
D07: 8 WO05: 10 UNIT 2 SECOND FLOOR  |552 ft2 UNIT 3 FIRST FLOOR 562 ft2 7,381+/-SF =
D08 6'-0" 3'-0" . Grand total: 80 UNIT 3 SECOND FLOOR  |562 ft2 UNIT 3 SECOND FLOOR 562 ft? = —
D08: 4 UNIT 4 SECOND FLOOR  |562 ft2 UNIT 3 THIRD FLOOR 346 ft2 = o1
D09 5-8" 2'-8" | SECOND FLOOR 2229 ft? UNIT 3 2033 ft? ¢ L .
D09: 4 UNIT 1 THIRD FLOOR 210 ft2 UNIT 4 BASEMENT 562 ft2 PROPOSED | PROPOSED S k
Grand total: 88 UNIT 2 THIRD FLOOR 210 ft2 UNIT 4 FIRST FLOOR 562 ft2 PRKNG. | PRKNG. » 0
UNIT 3 THIRD FLOOR 346 ft2 UNIT 4 SECOND FLOOR 562 ft? EUAU:1 | EUAU:2
UNIT 4 THIRD FLOOR 346 ft2 UNIT 4 THIRD FLOOR 346 ft? EXISTING 918 918 PROPOSED<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>